
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

*
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 307)

NOTICE OF THE SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special general meeting (the “SGM”) of Up Energy

Development Group Limited (the “Company”) will be held at Empire Room I, 1/F, Empire

Hotel Hong Kong, 33 Hennessy Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong, on 13 February 2015 at

11:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering, and if thought fit, passing, with or without

modifications, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. “THAT:

(a) the proposed amendment of certain terms and conditions of Tranche A Convertible

Notes (as defined in the Circular) (“Amendments of Tranche A Convertible
Notes Terms”) as contained in the Deed of Amendment I (defined below), which

in substance include an extension of the maturity date, the payment of interest and

the change of the conversion price of Tranche A Convertible Notes, and the

entering into of such Deed(s) of Amendment I by the Company and all transactions

contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified

(details of the Amendment of Tranche A Convertible Notes Terms are set out in the

circular of the Company dated 26 January 2015 (the “Circular”) and a copy of the

deed of amendment I (the “Deed of Amendment I”) marked “A” and signed by the

chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification has been produced to the

meeting) and that any Director be and is hereby authorised to execute, on behalf of

the Company, such Deed of Amendment I and affix the Common Seal of the

Company on such documents;

* For identification purposes only

– 1 –



(b) the proposed amendment of certain terms and conditions of Tranche B Convertible

Notes (as defined in the Circular) (“Amendments of Tranche B Convertible

Notes Terms”) as contained in the Deed of Amendment II (defined below), which

in substance include an extension of the maturity date, the payment of interest and

the change of the conversion price of Tranche B Convertible Notes, and the

entering into of such Deed(s) of Amendment II by the Company and all

transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and

ratified (details of the Amendment of Tranche B Convertible Notes Terms are set

out in the Circular and a copy of the deed of amendment II (the “Deed of

Amendment II”) marked “B” and signed by the chairman of the meeting for the

purpose of identification has been produced to the meeting) and that any Director

be and is hereby authorised to execute on behalf of the Company, such Deed(s) of

Amendment II and affix the Common Seal of the Company on such documents;

(c) subject to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”)

consenting to the Amendments of Tranche A Convertible Notes Terms and the

Amendments of Tranche B Convertible Notes Terms and that the Stock Exchange

granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion

Shares (as defined in the Circular), the issue of the Conversion Shares to the

Noteholder(s) A (as defined in the Circular) and the Noteholder(s) B (as defined in

the Circular) upon the exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Tranche A

Convertible Notes and Tranche B Convertible Notes be and are hereby approved

and confirmed;

(d) the directors of the Company (the “Directors”) be and are hereby granted a

specific mandate to allot and issue ordinary shares of HK$0.20 each in the share

capital of the Company (the “Conversion Shares”) at an amended conversion

price of HK$0.75 per Conversion Share (subject to adjustments according to the

respective terms of the Tranche A Convertible Notes (as amended by the

Amendments of Tranche A Convertible Notes Terms) and the Tranche B

Convertible Notes (as amended by the Amendments of Tranche B Convertible

Notes)) upon exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Tranche A

Convertible Notes and Tranche B Convertible Notes respectively in accordance

with the terms and conditions of relevant Deed of Amendment I and Deed of

Amendment II respectively;

– 2 –



(e) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to exercise all the powers of the

Company and take all steps as might in their opinion be desirable, necessary or

expedient to give effect to or in connection with the Deed of Amendment I and the

Deed of Amendment II including without limitation to:

(i) the execution, amendment, delivery, submission and/or implementation of

any further documents or agreements in relation to the Deed of Amendment I

and the Deed of Amendment II and the issue and allotment of the Conversion

Shares; and

(ii) the taking of all necessary actions to implement the transactions

contemplated under the Deed of Amendment I and the Deed of Amendment

II; and

2. “THAT:

the authorized share capital of the Company be an is hereby increased from

HK$1,200,000,000 divided into 6,000,000,000 shares of HK$0.20 each to

HK$4,000,000,000 divided into 20,000,000,000 shares of HK$0.20 each by the creation

of an additional 14,000,000,000 shares of HK$0.20 each.”

By Order of the Board

Up Energy Development Group Limited
Qin Jun

Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 January 2015

– 3 –



Notes:

(a) A form of proxy for use at the meeting is enclosed herewith.

(b) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney

duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of

any officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.

(c) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice

shall be entitled to appoint one, or if he is the holder of two or more shares, more than one, proxy to attend

and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.

(d) In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any)

under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be

deposited at the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at Level 22,

Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time

appointed for holding of the above meeting or any adjournment thereof.

(e) Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from

attending and voting in person at the meeting convened or at any adjourned meeting and in such event, the

form of proxy will be deemed to be revoked.

(f) Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote, either

in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than

one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, the most senior shall alone be

entitled to vote, whether in person or by proxy. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the

order in which the names stand on the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

(g) As required under Rule 13.39 of the Listing Rules, the ordinary resolution will be decided by way of poll.

As of the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Qin Jun,

Mr. Jiang Hongwen and Mr. Wang Chuan whilst the independent non-executive Directors of

the Company are Mr. Chau Shing Yim, David, Mr. Li Bao Guo, Mr. Lien Jown Jing, Vincent

and Dr. Shen Shiao-Ming.

– 4 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6.000950
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


